
FINANCIAL PLANNING

Tariff of Charges
Adviser Charges for Primary Funds

For customers receiving personalised advice through a Nationwide Financial Adviser

This document sets out the charges that apply when you invest through our Financial Planning Service, having received advice from a 
Nationwide Financial Adviser. It includes examples of the effects that these charges will have on your investments. Payments made from current 
accounts via CHAPS or BACS may carry additional charges from the current account provider, which will be applied at their discretion.

Please refer to the Self-Directed Tariff of Charges if you would like further details of the charges that apply to customers investing without 
advice. This is available online at nationwide.co.uk/investments

Initial Advice Charge 
The charge for Initial Advice is taken whenever you invest via a Nationwide Financial Adviser in return for advising and setting up investment 
products to meet your needs. You can invest in two ways: with a regular premium, or with a lump sum.

Lump sum investments
Initial Advice is charged each time that you take out an investment with a Nationwide Financial Adviser and applies as follows: 

•	 Portion of investment value between £0 and £100,000: 2.50%. 

•	 Portion of investment over £100,000: no charge.

The Initial Advice Charge will not apply to any further investments made without advice.

The Initial Advice Charge on transfers will be charged on the value transferred, not the value at the time of the appointment.

Example - investment of £20,000

Investment value + Initial Advice Charge = Total money paid by you
For example, £20,000 + £500 = £20,500

Regular premium contributions
Initial Advice is charged each time you set up or increase a regular investment via a Nationwide Financial Adviser. The charge is applied at a 
rate of 2.50% of the value of the new contributions that you’re expected to make over 48 months, as follows: 

•	 Portion of monthly contribution value between £0 and £2,083.33: 48 month’s contributions x 2.50%. 

•	 Portion of monthly contribution value over £2,083.33: no charge.

You pay this to Nationwide upfront as a one-off payment at the point of investment in return for advising and setting up regular premium 
products to meet your needs. 

The fee is non-refundable, even if you do not make the expected contributions over 48 months. If you do not make the expected 
contributions the initial advice charge will represent more than 2.5% of your investment.

Example - £400 regular premium

(Regular Premium x 48) x 2.5% = Initial Advice Charge
(£400 x 48) x 2.5% = £480

nationwide.co.uk/investments


Ongoing Advice Charge
What benefits will I receive under Ongoing Advice? 
If you choose to receive our optional Ongoing Advice you will receive the following benefits and services:
•	 At your request you will have access to a Nationwide Financial Adviser should you wish to review your Investment(s), implement any 

changes or want to discuss any aspect of the advice you have received.
•	 The services of our Investment Committee, who on your behalf:

-	 select additional and alternative funds for our panel where necessary;
-	 will continue to negotiate reduced charges and fees;
-	 monitor the performance of our existing range of investment funds regularly to check that they continue to perform as we expect; and
-	 meet with the relevant fund manager to ensure their objectives align with our expectations.

•	 If the Investment Committee feel that a change of fund is necessary, we will let you know so that you can decide whether you want to 
take any action to ensure your money continues to work hard for you.

•	 We will conduct an Annual Service Review: a detailed, personalised assessment to check that your investments and our Ongoing Advice 
service are right for your individual needs and circumstances. 

	 The findings of the Annual Service Review will be sent to you along with the Annual Customer Report. If we find anything of concern, we 
will try to contact you by telephone or other appropriate method so that we can discuss our findings and help you with any action you’d 
like to take

As a result of this Annual Service Review, we may also:
•	 help you make appropriate changes to your investments; or
•	 arrange an appointment with a Nationwide Financial Adviser if you would like one or where a need is identified.

How much will I pay? 
The Ongoing Advice is calculated as follows:

•	 0.50% p.a. of the value of your Nationwide Investment(s), excluding cash
•	 up to a maximum monthly charge cap of £104.16
•	 this maximum charge is applied separately for each Aegon account and is the equivalent of £250,000 account value

The charge includes any sums invested into these products without advice. Please refer to the relevant Product Terms and Conditions for 
details of how the Ongoing Advice Charge is collected each month. 

Example - £20,000 investment
If you invested a £20,000 lump sum, your ongoing advice at a rate of 0.50% would be £8.33 a month. 

If you choose to not receive our Ongoing Advice Service, you may opt back into Ongoing Advice at any time by booking and 
completing a financial review with a Nationwide Financial Adviser. The Ongoing Advice Charge is a percentage of the value of 
your Investment(s), which means that the amount deducted may change over time. If the value of your Investment(s) increases 
then your charge will also increase.

Pay As You Go Charge
Customers who choose to opt out of Ongoing Advice, whether immediately after Initial Advice was given, at any point thereafter, or as a 
result of removing all their money from a Nationwide Investment, will not receive the benefits of Ongoing Advice as set out above. 

Should you request a review of your Investment(s), an Investment Review Charge will apply as stated in our Pay As You Go Tariff of Charges.

Annual Charge - Paid to Aegon
The platform handles your transactions, and allows you to access your latest valuation and transact on your account. The charge is collected 
by Aegon to cover their costs in administering your investment(s). This charge is calculated and collected monthly based on the value of your 
investments and any cash held.*

How much will I pay? 
Your Annual Charge will be applied as one rate, as outlined below, regardless of how much you have invested. 

Primary Fund Range:

•	� A flat rate charge of 0.31% will be applied. Existing investors may hold Legal & General funds.

* Interest is paid on any cash held within your investment accounts. See The Aegon Platform Terms and Conditions for details.



Fund Charges
Ongoing Charge Figure
This charge is taken into account when working out the unit price and is used to pay the fund managers (e.g. Aegon) who monitor, buy and 
sell assets to match the objective of the fund. 

How much will I pay? 
The Fund Charge varies by each fund with each charge negotiated on your behalf to ensure that you have access to competitive rates. In 
some instances we have been able to negotiate that part of the Fund Charge is returned to you. This is called a ‘rebate’. Rebate amounts will 
be invested as units (once the amount reaches a minimum of £1.00) into the largest fund of the product that the rebated fund is held in.

Rebates on funds held within a General Investment Account are taxable as income and any amount used to buy units will be net of basic rate 
tax at 20%. This means that if you’re a higher rate or additional rate taxpayer, you may have a further tax liability to pay. If you’re not liable 
to income tax, you may be able to reclaim some or all of the tax deducted from HM Revenue & Customs. Please note that for Stocks & Shares 
ISA investments, rebates on fund charges will not be subject to income tax.

Please refer to the most recent fund tables or Key Investor Information Documents/Key Information Documents for the most up 
to date fund charges.

Transaction Costs
Transaction costs are the costs incurred by fund managers buying or selling securities within a fund. These costs include broker 
commissions, taxes and levies, but other factors such as the bid-offer spread, the size and timing of the transaction, and the movement in an 
asset price can all contribute to additional trading costs.

These costs vary from fund to fund and can change from year to year. The most recent cost available for any fund you invest in will be 
included in any calculations you receive before you invest.

Cumulative Effect of Charges
We have provided the following examples to give you an idea of what effect the Initial Advice, Fund, Platform and Ongoing Advice charges 
may have on your investment. The investment growth figure and fund charges are based on capital market assumptions on a typical, 
medium-risk Primary Fund investment.

Assumptions
We have used the following assumptions when calculating these examples:

•	� Investment growth 3.99% p.a.

• 	 An Initial Advice Charge of 2.50%

• 	 An Ongoing Charge Figure of 0.25%

• 	 Transaction Costs of 0.03% (variable)

•	 An Ongoing Advice Charge of 0.50%

• 	 An Annual Charge of 0.31%

Lump Sum Investment
Scenario: A £20,000 lump sum into Accumulation units (i.e. any income generated by the funds is reinvested, £500 additional Initial Advice 
Fee paid upfront)

End of year 1 End of year 6 End of year 10

What you may get back if there were no charges at all¹  £20,798 £25,292 £29,576

Effect of Charges applied² £277 £1,610 £3,070

What you may get back after charges3 £20,571 £23,682 £26,506

Return compared to money invested4 2.86% 18.41% 32.53%



Regular Premium Contribution 

Scenario: A £400 regular premium into Accumulation units (i.e. any income generated by the funds is reinvested, £480 additional Initial 
Advice Fee paid upfront)

End of year 1 End of year 6 End of year 10

What you may get back if there were no charges at all¹ £4,890 £32,481 £58,871

Effect of Charges applied² £14 £989 £3,129

What you may get back after charges3  £4,876 £31,492 £55,742

Return compared to money invested4 1.58% 9.35% 16.13%

1If no charges were applied to your investment, this is what you may get back based on the assumptions outlined earlier.
2The effect of charges equals the charges applied to the investment plus the loss of growth the customer receives as a result of the 
application of charges (not including the Initial Advice Charge).
3This is what you may get back when charges are applied to your investment based on the assumptions outlined earlier.
4The total return on your Investment based on the assumptions outlined earlier.

Protection
There is no additional charge for any discussion regarding protection needs.

When you have finished with 
this leaflet please recycle it.

Nationwide cares about the environment - this literature is printed in the UK with 
biodegradable vegetable inks on paper from FSC® certified and other controlled material.

You can receive this document, and others like it, in Braille, large print or on audio CD.   
Just call 03457 30 20 11 or visit your local branch if you’d like us to arrange this for you.

If you have hearing or speech difficulties and use a textphone:

•	 you can call us direct in text on 0800 37 80 01.
•	 you can also call us via BT Text Relay and their Next Generation service by dialling 18001, 

followed by the phone number you want to ring.

Visit nationwide.co.uk/support/accessibility/accessibility-services to find out about other 
ways we may be able to help.

Important Information
Cofunds Limited provide Stocks & Shares ISAs, General Investment Accounts, the Aegon Platform and the Aegon Dashboard, and make trades on your behalf.

Nationwide Building Society is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority under 
registration number 106078. You can confirm our registration on the FCA’s website fca.org.uk 

Nationwide Building Society. Head Office: Nationwide House, Pipers Way, Swindon, Wiltshire SN38 1NW. 
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